RESOLUTION NUMBER 10-04

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AND RECOMMEND THE ALASKA STATE ENERGY SECTOR RENEWABLE ENERGY/ENERGY EFFICIENCY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board is a private industry driven public organization that is accountable through its members including representatives from business and industry, education, organized labor, and government to the residents, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board acts as the lead state planning and coordinating entity for state human resource programs involving employment training, vocational education, and workforce development;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board recognizes and values the attributes that the Alaska State Energy Sector Renewable Energy/Energy Efficiency Workforce Development Plan provides Alaskans;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board adopts and recommends efforts to develop a workforce development plan to address the education and employment training needs of Alaskans in renewable energy and energy efficiency occupations including hydroelectric, wind energy, biomass, geothermal, and energy efficiency end user technologies;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board adopts and recommends the Alaska State Energy Sector Renewable Energy/Energy Efficiency Workforce Development Plan and the implementation of the five strategies contained in the plan;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board will continue to review the Plan and provide oversight of its implementation;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board adopts and recommends the Alaska State Energy Sector Renewable Energy/Energy Efficiency Workforce Development Plan and the cooperative efforts of the Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Alaska Energy Authority, Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, University of Alaska Statewide, Alaska AFL-CIO, Alaska Works Partnership, Denali Commission, and the U.S. Department of Labor, Alaska Office of Apprenticeship to implement the strategies contained in the Plan;

CERTIFICATION

The Alaska Workforce Investment Board held a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, and convened this 25th day of October, 2010 and the foregoing Resolution was adopted unanimously at said meeting.

Signed this 25th day of October, 2010.

Jim Lynch, Chair

12M

Alaska Workforce Investment Board